

**Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCPW-17-0000927  
24-JAN-2025  
05:26 PM  
Dkt. 77 SACB**

No. 21908 and SCPW-17-0000927

In the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai‘i

**State of Hawai‘i,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**Jerome Rogan,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**Nick Grube,**  
Petitioner,

vs.

**The Hon. Rom A. Trader,** Respondent  
Judge, and **State of Hawai‘i, Alan Ahn,** and  
**Tiffany Masunaga,** Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the First  
Circuit (1PC970001153) and Original  
Proceedings (1PC151001338)

Supplemental Brief of the Office of the  
Public Defender as *Amicus Curiae*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Office of the Public Defender  
Jon N. Ikenaga (6284)  
By: Sara K. Haley (10839)  
Deputy Public Defender  
1130 North Nimitz Highway, Suite A-254  
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96817  
Telephone: (808) 586-2080  
Email: sara.k.haley@hawaii.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Office of the Public Defender

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. Sealing the entire case file is not unconstitutional.....2

    A. The United States Supreme Court set forth the experience and logic test to determine if a qualified right to public access attaches to different types of proceedings. ....2

    B. Hawai‘i has applied the experience and logic test to determine whether there is a qualified right to public access to different types of proceedings but has not yet reviewed access to court records in non-convictions after expungement.....4

    C. Other states have found no qualified right to public access for non-convictions in closed cases or have otherwise found denying access to these records constitutional. ....5

    D. Applying the experience prong, there is no qualified public right of access to court records of non-convictions after expungement.....7

        1. Records of non-convictions have been restricted in some fashion for decades. ....7

        2. Courts have always been able to seal some records.....9

        3. In determining whether the public has a qualified right of access, the benefit of experience is undercut by changes in technology. ....10

    E. Applying the logic prong, there is no qualified right of public access to court records of non-convictions after expungement.....10

    F. Any public right to access is outweighed by defendants’ right to privacy.....12

II. The plain language of the statute does not allow narrower remedies .....13

III. The statute does not encroach on the judiciary .....15

IV. Conclusion .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bissen v. Fujii</i> , 51 Haw. 636, 466 P.2d 429 (1970) .....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	13
<i>City of Pepper Pike v. Doe</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1303 (Ohio 1981).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Pon</i> , 14 N.E.3d 182 (Mass. 2014).....	5, 6, 6 n.6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Crosby v. State Dep’t of Budget &amp; Fin.</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 332, 876 P.2d 1300 (1994) .....	4
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	3
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai‘i 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>In the Interest of DM</i> , 152 Hawai‘i 469, 526 P.3d 446 (2023) .....	10 n.7
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1976) .....	6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Oahu Publications Inc. v. Ahn</i> , 133 Hawai‘i 482, 331 P.3d 460 (2014) .....	4
<i>Press–Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Riverside Cnty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	3, 11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3, 5, 11
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Winkler</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1094 (Ohio 2004).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 146 Hawai‘i 16, 455 P.3d 356 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>State v. D.H.W.</i> , 686 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1996).....	5, 7, 12
<i>State v. Fay</i> , 154 Hawai‘i 305, 550 P.3d 1163 (2024).....	16 n.13
<i>State v. P.D.A.</i> , 618 So.2d 282 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 115 Hawai‘i 79, 165 P.3d 980 (2007) .....	14
<i>State v. Rodrigues</i> , 128 Hawai‘i 200, 286 P.3d 809 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 262, 500 P.3d 447 (2021) .....	16 n.13
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 133 Hawai‘i 66, 324 P.3d 876 (2014) .....	13

### Statutes and Rules

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 571-84.....	10, 10 n.7
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 601-5.....	1, 15
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 602-5.5.....	1, 9, 15
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 831-3.2.....	1, 1 n.2, 2, 9, 13, 14, 14 n.10, 15, 16, 17

### Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 17
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	5
Hawai‘i Constitution, Article I, Section 4 .....	1, 2, 4, 17
Hawai‘i Constitution, Article III Section 1 .....	15
Hawai‘i Constitution, Article VI, Section 1 .....	1, 15
Hawai‘i Constitution, Article VI, Section 7 .....	1, 15

///

///

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

**Legislative History**

1974 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 92 .....8, 14  
2016 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 231 .....9  
2023 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 159 .....9, 14

Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 138-16, in 2016 Senate Journal .....15 n.11  
Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 55, in 2023 Senate Journal .....9, 14  
House Comm. Rep. No. 1381, in 2023 House Journal .....9, 15  
House Comm. Rep. No. 1886, in 2023 House Journal .....9, 15  
House Comm. Rep. No. 763-16, in 2016 House Journal .....15 n.11  
Sen. Comm. Rep. No. 3349, in 2016 Senate Journal .....15 n.11  
Sen. Comm. Rep. No. 660-16, in 2016 Senate Journal .....15 n.11  
Sen. Comm. Rep. No. 722, in 2023 Senate Journal .....9, 14, 15

**Other**

Colleen Chien, *America’s Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap*, 119 Mich. L. Rev. 519 (2020), available at <https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol119/iss3/3> (last visited January 23, 2025) .....17

J.J. Prescott & Sonja B. Starr, *Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 2460, available at <https://harvardlawreview.org/print/vol-133/expungement-of-criminal-convictions-an-empirical-study/> (last visited January 23, 2025) .....17
